creating indebtedness and authorizing borrowing of money shall be approved by 

ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that it is in the best interests 

of the City and in furtherance of a substantial public purpose that the City loan to the 

Brighton Urban Renewal Authority, a sum not to exceed Two Million Five Hundred Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($2,510,000.00), for the acquisition of certain real property; and 

WHEREAS, the term of said note shall be six (6) months from the date thereof 

and shall include simple interest on the principal at the rate of .4% per annum, until the 

loan is paid in full;